THE DATASHEET OF
MAX2388EGC+T
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
General Description
The MAX2387/MAX2388/MAX2389 low-noise amplifier
(LNA), downconverter mixers designed for W-CDMA
applications, are ideal for ARIB (Japan) and ETSI-
UMTS (Europe) based systems. The MAX2387/

EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX2387EGC -40°C to +85°C 12 QFN
MAX2388EGC -40°C to +85°C 12 QFN
MAX2389EGC -40°C to +85°C 12 QFN
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
M
A
X
2
3
8
7
/M
A
X
2
3
8
8
/M
A
X
2
3
8
9
W-CDMA LNA/Mixer ICs
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC = +2.7V to +3.3V, SHDN = high, RBIAS = 24kΩ, no input AC signals, TA = -40°C to +85°C. Typical values are at VCC = +2.7V,
TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VCC to GND...........................................................-0.3V to +4.3V
SHDN, GAIN to GND..................................-0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)
AC Signals ....................................................................+1V peak
Digital Input Current .........................................................±10mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
12-Pin QFN (derate 11.9mW/°C above TA = +70°C)...952mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Soldering Temperature (10s) ...........................................+300°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
MAX2387 10.7 12.4
MAX2388 9.9 11.7High-gain mode
MAX2389 7.9 9.3
MAX2387 7.2 8.7
MAX2388 6.7 8.1
Operating Supply Current ICC
Low-gain mode
MAX2389 4.7 5.7
mA
Shutdown Supply Current ICC SHDN = low 0.2 1.0 µA
Digital Input Logic High VIH 2.0 V
Digital Input Logic Low VIL 0.6 V
Input Logic High Current IIH VIN = VIH 1 µA
Input Logic Low Current IIL VIN = VIL -20 µA
AC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(MAX238_ EV kit, VCC = 2.7V, SHDN = high, fRF_IN = fLNA_IN = 2140MHz, fLO = 2330MHz (fIF = 190MHz). Mixer, LNA, and LO input
ports are driven with 50Ω sources. RBIAS = 24kΩ ±1%, PLO = -10dBm (MAX2387/MAX2388), PLO = -4dBm (MAX2389), PRF =
-30dBm. Typical values are at VCC = +2.7V, TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
LNA PERFORMANCE: LOW-GAIN MODE (GAIN = HIGH)
RF Frequency Range (Note 1) fRF 2110 2170 MHz